LIFE +
Environment Policy & Governance

ANNEX B.1.6

Deliverable B.1l: Detailed description of the NMS
architecture of the prototype IMS monitoring device and
Its subsystems

September 2015

LIFE CONOPS (LIFE12 ENV / GR / 000466

Development & demonstration of management plans against ! :

- the climate change enhanced - Invasive Mosquitoes in S. Europe Conops




The LIFE CONOPS project “Development & demonstration of management plans
against - the climate change enhanced - invasive mosquitoes in S. Europe” (LIFE12
ENV/GR/000466) is co-funded by the EU Environmental Funding Programme
LIFE+ Environment Policy and Governance.

Implementation period: 1.7.2013 until 31.12.2017

Project budget: Total budget: 2,989,314 €

EU financial contribution: 1,480,656 €

LIFE CONOPS’ Participating Beneficiaries:

— Benaki Phytopathological Institute
= D TONABONONKD
W MTeTe (Coordinating Beneficiary)
;& . Agricultural University of Athens

:: SERVIZIO SANITARID REGIONALE i H P
ES AMRIAROMAGNA Azienda Sanitaria Locale Cesena

c+  Ariends Unith Senitaris Locsls di Catens

SERVIZIO SANITARID REGIOMNALE . Y H .
EMLIA-ROMAGHA Azienda Unita Sanitaria Locale Ravenna

== Azienda Unigh Seniteris Locale & Ravenna

iy, X Centro Agricoltura Ambiente
agric “umbienle
“sighyis Wlkolr “G.NICOLI” S.R.L.

P01 RADONK, CONTIR 308 SOONTHC RESARDY

& DEMOKRITOS NCSR Demokritos

e ONEX S.A.

E — s oo, RE0IONE Emilia-Romagna Public Health
RegiebmilisRomagna 5 et Service
TERRA NOVA
' Environmental Engineering Consultancy
ernc nova Ltd
é’ Urban Environment and Human
~, Resources Institute of Panteion University




Table of Contents

Introduction

Short presentation of the NMS architecture
IMS Management Software

Device Manager

NMS Indicative screenshots

© m B w NP

NMS user guide
6.1 Access NMS
How to login
First look
User’s profile button
Options of profile button
How to change the password
6.2 MDs Management via NMS
6.2.1 Access to MDs
Selection of the MD
Maintenance button
6.2.2 Status window
Technical details
Operation
6.2.3 Weather information task
How to export Weather information
6.3 Creating a Routine
6.3.1 How to set a routine
How to create samplings
How to make multiple copies
How to start a routine
6.3.2 How to delete a routine
6.4 Active and Archive Work Cycles

How to export data

© 00 & un

11
17
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
22
22
23
23
25
26
28
30
32
33
34
35



This deliverable was implemented in the context of Action B.1 and concerns the
“Detailed description of the NMS architecture of the prototype IMS monitoring

device and its subsystems”

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL REPORT / Not to be distributed to third parties.

The scientific team, which is involved in Action B.1 and contributed to the

development of the current report, includes:

Name

Theofanis Karaiskos
Vasilios Pasias
Antonis Triarxis
Elina Karageogriou
Dimitrios Sykaras
Georgios Xristakos
Georgia Zarkada
loannis Moirotsos
loannis Panopoulos

loannis Spanos

Andreas Sotiropoulos

loannis Tsikos

Antonios Michaelakis
Dimitrios Papachristos
Georgios Koliopoulos
Dimitris Kontodimas
Panagiotis Mylonas
Georgios Partsinevelos
Athanasia Mandoulaki
Evangelos Badieritakis
Dimitra
Markogiannaki
Georgios Balagiannis

Romeo Bellini

Expertise

Project Manager
Senior Engineer, PhD
Junior Engineer

Junior Engineer, MSc
Junior Developer, MSc
Junior Technician
Junior Technician, BSc
Senior Technician
Junior Technician

Chemical Engineer, MSc

Environmental Scientist,
MSc.
Environmental Scientist,

MSc.

Project Coordinator
Entomologist, PhD
Entomologist, PhD
Entomologist, PhD
Entomologist, PhD
Technician, MSc
Administrative secretary
Senior scientist, PhD

Agronomist BSc
BPI Chemist, PhD

Entomologist, PhD

Beneficiary

ONEX S.A.

87, Kon. Palaiologou St., Chalandri, 15232,
Greece

Tel.: +30 210 4310218, +30 210 6085648
Fax:+30 210 4310875
WWW.0nexcompany.com
fkaraiskos@onexcompany.com

TERRA NOVA Ltd.

Environmental Engineering Consultancy
39 Kaisareias str., 11527, Athens, Greece
Tel.: +30 210 7775597

Fax: +30 210 7775572

Www.terranova.gr

spanos@terranova.qr
sotiropoulos@terranova.gr

Benaki Phytopathological Institute
Stefanou Delta 8, 14561, Kifissia, Greece
Tel.: +30 210 8180248

Fax: :+30 210 8077506

www.bpi.gr

a.michaelakis@bpi.gr

Centro Agricoltura Ambiente ""G.Nicoli**
Via Argini Nord 3351

40014 Crevalcore, Italy

Tel.: +39 051 873436

Fax: +39 051 6621109

WWW.caa.it

rbellini@caa.it


http://www.onexcompany.com/
mailto:fkaraiskos@onexcompany.com
http://www.terranova.gr/
mailto:spanos@terranova.gr
mailto:sotiropoulos@terranova.gr
http://www.bpi.gr/
mailto:a.michaelakis@bpi.gr
http://www.caa.it/
mailto:rbellini@caa.it

SUMMARY

BACKGROUND: Aedes (Stegomyia) albopictus (Skuse 1894) (Diptera: Culicidae),
the so called “Asian tiger mosquito”, one of the most invasive species in the world
and a growing threat to public health, has been already reported from several areas of
Greece and Italy and the development of an Invasive Mosquito Species (IMS)
prototype Monitoring Devise (MD) is considered appropriate. The aim of this report
of LIFE CONOPS is to provide a detailed description of the NMS architecture of the
prototype IMS monitoring device and its subsystems.

RESULTS: The preliminary results for the time period April 2016 to December
2016, which is the time period of MDs’ operation, show that the Network
Management System (NMS) are operating adequately towards the operation of MDs.
This detailed description of the NMS architecture was also used as a manual of NMS
for the monitoring and management of all deployed MDs by the users.

CONCLUSION: The presented specialized prototype NMS provides a user-friendly
application for the remote surveillance and control of the prototype MDs.



