LIFE + Environment Policy & Governance

ANNEX B.1.6

<u>Deliverable B.1</u>: Detailed description of the NMS architecture of the prototype IMS monitoring device and its subsystems

September 2015

LIFE CONOPS (LIFE12 ENV / GR / 000466)

Development & demonstration of management plans against - the climate change enhanced - Invasive Mosquitoes in S. Europe



The LIFE CONOPS project "Development & demonstration of management plans against - the climate change enhanced - invasive mosquitoes in S. Europe" (LIFE12 ENV/GR/000466) is co-funded by the EU Environmental Funding Programme LIFE+ Environment Policy and Governance.

Implementation period: 1.7.2013 until 31.12.2017

Project budget: Total budget: 2,989,314 €

EU financial contribution: 1,480,656 €

LIFE CONOPS' Participating Beneficiaries:

ΜΠΕΝΑΚΕΙΟ ΦΥΤΟΠΑΘΟΛΟΠΙΚΟ ΙΝΣΤΙΤΟΥΤΟ	Benaki Phytopathological Institute (Coordinating Beneficiary)
	Agricultural University of Athens
SERVIZIO SANITARIO REGIONALE EMILIA-ROMAGNA Azienda Unità Sanitaria Locale di Cesena	Azienda Sanitaria Locale Cesena
SERVIZIO SANITARIO REGIONALE EMILIA-ROMAGNA Azienda Unità Sanitaria Locale di Ravenna	Azienda Unità Sanitaria Locale Ravenna
CENTRO	Centro Agricoltura Ambiente
agricolturambiente 'Glorgio Nicoli'	"G.NICOLI" S.R.L.
DEMOKRITOS NATIONAL CONTENTOS SCIENTIFIC RESAMON	NCSR Demokritos
ONEX	ONEX S.A.
Daniana Punilia Damanna SERVIZIO SANTARIO REGIONALE	Regione Emilia-Romagna Public Health
Regione Emilia Romagna SERVIZIO SANTARIO REGIONALE EMILIA-ROMAGNA Astende Unitó Santarda Locale di Envenna	Service
out	TERRA NOVA
	Environmental Engineering Consultancy
ferra nova	Ltd.
्री	Urban Environment and Human
₹ I	Resources Institute of Panteion University

Table of Contents

1.	Introduction	5
2.	Short presentation of the NMS architecture	6
3.	IMS Management Software	8
4.	Device Manager	9
5.	NMS Indicative screenshots	11
6.	NMS user guide	17
6	6.1 Access NMS	17
	How to login	17
	First look	18
	User's profile button	18
	Options of profile button	19
	How to change the password	19
6.2	MDs Management via NMS	20
6	6.2.1 Access to MDs	20
	Selection of the MD	20
	Maintenance button	21
6	6.2.2 Status window	22
	Technical details	22
	Operation	22
6	6.2.3 Weather information task	23
	How to export Weather information	23
6.3	Creating a Routine	25
6	6.3.1 How to set a routine	26
	How to create samplings	28
	How to make multiple copies	30
I	How to start a routine	32
6	6.3.2 How to delete a routine	33
6.4	Active and Archive Work Cycles	34
I	How to export data	35

This deliverable was implemented in the context of Action B.1 and concerns the "Detailed description of the NMS architecture of the prototype IMS monitoring device and its subsystems"

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL REPORT / Not to be distributed to third parties.

The scientific team, which is involved in Action B.1 and contributed to the development of the current report, includes:

Name	Expertise	Beneficiary	
Theofanis Karaiskos Vasilios Pasias Antonis Triarxis Elina Karageogriou Dimitrios Sykaras Georgios Xristakos Georgia Zarkada Ioannis Moirotsos	Project Manager Senior Engineer, PhD Junior Engineer Junior Engineer, MSc Junior Developer, MSc Junior Technician Junior Technician, BSc Senior Technician	ONEX S.A. 87, Kon. Palaiologou St., Chalandri, 15232, Greece Tel.: +30 210 4310218, +30 210 6085648 Fax:+30 210 4310875 www.onexcompany.com fkaraiskos@onexcompany.com	
Ioannis Panopoulos	Junior Technician		
Ioannis Spanos	Chemical Engineer, MSc	TERRA NOVA Ltd. Environmental Engineering Consultancy 39 Kaisareias str., 11527, Athens, Greece	
Andreas Sotiropoulos	Environmental Scientist, MSc.	Tel.: +30 210 7775597 Fax: +30 210 7775572	
Ioannis Tsikos	Environmental Scientist, MSc.	www.terranova.gr spanos@terranova.gr sotiropoulos@terranova.gr	
Antonios Michaelakis	Project Coordinator	Souropoulos e terranova.gr	
Dimitrios Papachristos	Entomologist, PhD		
Georgios Koliopoulos	Entomologist, PhD	Benaki Phytopathological Institute Stefanou Delta 8, 14561, Kifissia, Greece Tel.: +30 210 8180248	
Dimitris Kontodimas	Entomologist, PhD		
Panagiotis Mylonas	Entomologist, PhD		
Georgios Partsinevelos	Technician, MSc	Fax: :+30 210 8077506	
Athanasia Mandoulaki	Administrative secretary	www.bpi.gr	
Evangelos Badieritakis	Senior scientist, PhD	a.michaelakis@bpi.gr	
Dimitra Markogiannaki	Agronomist BSc		
Georgios Balagiannis	BPI Chemist, PhD		
Romeo Bellini	Entomologist, PhD	Centro Agricoltura Ambiente "G.Nicoli" Via Argini Nord 3351 40014 Crevalcore, Italy Tel.: +39 051 873436 Fax: +39 051 6621109 www.caa.it rbellini@caa.it	

SUMMARY

BACKGROUND: *Aedes* (*Stegomyia*) *albopictus* (Skuse 1894) (Diptera: Culicidae), the so called "Asian tiger mosquito", one of the most invasive species in the world and a growing threat to public health, has been already reported from several areas of Greece and Italy and the development of an Invasive Mosquito Species (IMS) prototype Monitoring Devise (MD) is considered appropriate. The aim of this report of LIFE CONOPS is to provide a detailed description of the NMS architecture of the prototype IMS monitoring device and its subsystems.

RESULTS: The preliminary results for the time period April 2016 to December 2016, which is the time period of MDs' operation, show that the Network Management System (NMS) are operating adequately towards the operation of MDs. This detailed description of the NMS architecture was also used as a manual of NMS for the monitoring and management of all deployed MDs by the users.

CONCLUSION: The presented specialized prototype NMS provides a user-friendly application for the remote surveillance and control of the prototype MDs.